SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2023 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Finance to Engrossed Senate Bill No. 217 by Senator Henry

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1
- 2 On page 1, line 3, change "563.2" to "563.3"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 4 On page 1, line 8, after "registration;" insert "to provide relative to implementation;"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 6 On page 1, line 11, change "563.2" to "563.3"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 8 On page 1, line 15, after "following" insert "felony"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- On page 1, line 17, after "following" insert "felony"
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- On page 2, delete lines 3 through 29, on page 3, delete lines 1 through 25, and insert the
- 13 following:
- 14 "(1) R.S. 14:34 (Aggravated battery)
- 15 (2) R.S. 14:34.1 (Second degree battery)
- 16 (3) R.S. 14:34.7 (Aggravated second degree battery)
- 17 **(4) R.S. 14:35.3 (Domestic abuse battery)**
- 18 (5) R.S. 14:37.1 (Assault by drive-by shooting)
- 19 (6) R.S. 14:37.4 (Aggravated assault with a firearm)
- 20 (7) R.S. 14:37.7 (Domestic abuse aggravated assault)
- 21 (8) R.S. 14:43.5 (Intentional exposure to HIV)
- 22 (9) R.S. 14:46.4 (Re-homing of a child)
- 23 (10) R.S. 14:79.1 (Criminal Abandonment)
- 24 (11) R.S. 14:93.2.3 (Second degree cruelty to juveniles)"
- 25 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 7</u>
- 26 On page 3, between lines 25 and 26, insert the following:
- 27 "B.(1) Upon conviction, the court shall provide written notification to any
- 28 person convicted of an offense listed in Subsection A of this Section when the
- 29 victim is a minor that he shall be required to register on the Child Abuse and
- Neglect Registry upon release, or as a condition of his probation or parole."
- 31 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- On page 3, at the beginning of line 26, change "B.(1)" to "(2)"
- 33 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- On page 4, delete lines 4 through 17

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- 2 On page 5, delete lines 14 and 15
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- 4 On page 5, at the beginning of line 16, change "(i)" to "(h)"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 12
- 6 On page 5, at the beginning of line 19, change "(i)" to "(i)"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 13
- 8 On page 5, line 21, after "<u>license</u>" change "<u>and</u>" to "<u>or</u>"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 14
- On page 5, at the beginning of line 23, change "(k)" to "(j)"
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 15
- On page 5, at the beginning of line 24, change "(I)" to "(k)"
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 16
- On page 5, delete lines 27 through 29, on page 6, delete lines 1 through 29, on page 7, delete
- lines 1 through 8, and insert the following:
- 16 "(I) Every email address."
- 17 AMENDMENT NO. 17
- On page 7, at the beginning of line 9, change "(3)" to "(2)"
- 19 AMENDMENT NO. 18
- 20 On page 7, at the end of line 11, delete "<u>be</u>", delete line 12, and insert the following:
- 21 ", upon conviction, be fined not more than one thousand dollars and be
- 22 <u>imprisoned for not more than one year."</u>
- 23 AMENDMENT NO. 19
- 24 On page 7, between lines 26 and 27, insert the following:
- 25 "(3) Notwithstanding the provisions of Paragraph (1) of this Subsection,
- 26 the court may waive registration and notification requirements for an offender
- 27 <u>convicted of second degree battery as provided in R.S. 14:34.1.</u>"
- 28 AMENDMENT NO. 20
- 29 On page 8, delete lines 15 and 16
- 30 AMENDMENT NO. 21
- On page 8, at the beginning of line 17, change "(iv)" to "(iii)"
- 32 AMENDMENT NO. 22
- On page 8, delete line 19 through 22 and insert the following:

1	"(iv) Email addresses."
2	AMENDMENT NO. 23
3	On page 10, delete lines 4 through 18
4	AMENDMENT NO. 24
5	On page 10, at the beginning of line 19, change " <u>D.</u> " to " <u>C.</u> "
6	AMENDMENT NO. 25
7	On page 10, at the beginning of line 23, change " <u>E.</u> " to " <u>D.</u> "
8	AMENDMENT NO. 26
9	On page 10, at the beginning of line 25, change " <u>F.(1)</u> " to " <u>E.(1)</u> "
10	AMENDMENT NO. 27
11	On page 11, line 24, after "contained in the" delete "State"
12	AMENDMENT NO. 28
13	On page 12, after line 8, insert the following:
14 15 16	"§563.3. Subject to appropriation The implementation of this Chapter shall be subject to the appropriation of funds by the legislature for this purpose.
17	Section 2. This Act shall become effective on July 1, 2024."